
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
8 March 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5 October 2021 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Review of Points Based System LIC22-002 (Pages 3 - 20)

Public Document Pack



2

Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 28 February 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Aadam 
Ahmed on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LIC22-002

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 8 MARCH 2022

REVIEW OF POINTS BASED SYSTEM

Executive Summary

The committee is required to review the Points System Policy. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE THAT EITHER       

(i) The Policy be considered acceptable and continued until the next 
annual review; OR

(ii) The Licensing Department look further into possible amendments 
or changes. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Date Published: 28 February 2022

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.



Review of Points Based System

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Penalty Points System was introduced to standardise enforcement, allowing a level of 
transparency and consistency in the decision making process.

1.2 Prior to the implementation of the policy, Licensing Officers or Legal Officers would be 
responsible for determining the circumstances under which a driver should be taken before a 
Licensing Sub-Committee for repeated offences. 

1.3 By implementing this policy drivers will have a clearer understanding of their expected conduct 
and it sets out transparent parameters that drivers will held to account against. The policy also 
enables officers and councillors to understand how a driver is performing. 

1.4 The Policy was passed at Licensing Committee on the 6 October 2020 and at Full Council on 
15 October 2020. 

1.5 A Copy of the Policy and the Points Table is attached as Appendix 1

2.0 Annual Review

2.1 For the first three years of the implementation of the scheme, it will be reviewed on an annual 
basis. On the third year of reviewing the scheme, the Licensing Committee will ascertain 
whether annual reviews are still required or whether it can be extended to a triennial time frame 
(i.e reviewed once every three years). 

2.2 Notwithstanding this, the policy will continue to be evaluated and may be updated at any time.

3.0 Points Issued so far

3.1 Since the Points System was implemented in October 2020, it has been used a total of sixteen 
times. 

3.2 Of these sixteen incidents, three were for repeat of
[...]
on is on the 
grounds of public safety, thereby having immediate effect.

5.20. More than one accumulation of penalty points in excess of the twelve point threshold in any 
three year period will normally result in the Committee revoking a licence where they believe the 
person not to be a ‘fit and proper’ person. 

5.21. Once the matter has been dealt with:

i. points will be removed if a suspension or revocation is imposed;

ii. If a written warning is given the points will remain live for the normal two year period;

iii. If the live period is extended the points will remain live for the time determined by the Committee.

5.22. Any driver, vehicle, proprietor or operator subject to suspension has the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court against the suspension. Suspensions will normally be subject to a 21-day appeals 
period prior to implementation to allow for the formal appeals process, except where the relevant 
legislation allows for a suspension to take place with immediate effect. 

5.23. Any driver, vehicle, proprietor or operator subject to revocation has the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court against the revocation. 

5.24. The penalty points system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to take other 
action under appropriate legislation or as provided for by this policy. 

5.25. The penalty points system outlined below identifies a number of breaches of conditions, 
byelaws and/or statutory provisions. It then indicates the number of points to be invoked should the 
breach be proven. 

6. Appeals

6.1. If a licensee wishes to appeal against the issue of a “penalty points notice” he/she must do 
so in writing, stating the reasons of the appeal, within 10 working days from the date of issue of such 

Page 9



a notice, to the Council’s Legal Services Manager or in his/her absence the Senior Licensing Officer, 
who, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, will have the discretion to:- 

i. uphold the Council Officer’s decision – retain the number points on the “penalty points notice”; or

ii. cancel the issue of the “penalty points notice” to the licensee.

6.2. The Legal Services Manager or, as the case may be, the Senior Licensing Officer will write 
to the licensee informing them of the outcome within 10 working days of receiving the appeal.

6.3. If no appeal is lodged within 10 days from the date of issue of the Notice, then the Council 
will take the view that the licence holder has accepted the penalty points.

6.4. There is no appeal beyond the decision made by the Legal Services Manager. However, 
should a licensee be subsequently reported to the Licensing Committee for accumulating 12 penalty 
points, he/she has the opportunity to raise the validity of the points issued.

7. Re-applying for a Licence 

7.1. If a licence holder has had their licence revoked, they may apply for a new licence, but its 
Council Policy that such an application under the Penalty Point Scheme will not be entertained until 
a suitable period from the date of revocation has elapsed, as detailed below:

i. where the penalty points which resulted in the revocation included any infringements that attracted 
10 or more points, then this period will be 24 months

ii. where none of the infringements individually attracted more than 10 points, then this period is 
reduced to twelve months 

7.2. It should not be assumed that an application for a new licence, following revocation under 
this Scheme, will automatically be granted. Any application will be subject to the Council’s normal 
application process and consideration of whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence.

8. Review of the scheme

8.1. For the first three years of the implementation of the scheme, it will be reviewed on an annual 
basis. On the third year of reviewing the licence, the Licensing Committee will ascertain whether 
annual reviews are still a requirement or whether it can be extended to a 
[...]
 
the operator or anything of a similar nature 9
Failing to behave in a civil and orderly manner being verbally abusive or aggressive to any 
member of public or driver, or bringing the trade into disrepute 9
Driving, or allowing someone to drive,  a Licenced vehicle without the proprietors consent 9
Collusion or interfering with evidence, victims or witnesses, when Officers of the Council are 
carrying out an investigation 9
Unreasonable prolongation of a journey 8

Failure to immediately notify, in writing, the Licensing Section of a change in medical 
circumstances that may affect your ability to drive or the safe transportation of passengers 
(including eyesight). 8
Using a non hands-free mobile phone or PDA whilst driving (Driving without due care and 
attention) 8
Use of rude or offensive language or behaviour, failing to behave in a civil or professional 
manner 8
Using insulting or threatening words or behaviour towards any officer of the Council, failing to 
behave in a civil and orderly manner towards an officer of the Council 8
Touting i.e. calling out for business, this includes flashing of lights, waving of phones, or any 
other active attempt to signal which may be deemed to be touting. 8

Failure to ensure that all wheelchairs being carried in a licensed vehicle have been correctly 
loaded, secured and unloaded/a designated wheelchair accessible vehicle refusing or failing to 
comply with S165 of The Equality Act 2010 8

Page 11



Failure to notify the Licensing Authority of any Cautions convictions or endorsements within the 
requisite timeframe 7
Refusal to drive any person without reasonable cause / refusal to accept hiring without 
reasonable cause 7
Lending or parting with a hackney carriage drivers licence 7
Poor or Dangerous Driving 7

Failure to disclose previous convictions, cautions or endorsements when renewing a licence 6
Failure to comply with the conditions applicable to drivers of school transport vehicles and the 
code of conduct for 
[...]
moking in his 
licenced vehicle contrary to the SmokeFree Act and national legislation pertaining to Smoking in a 
Public or Work vehicle. 

Offence: Smoking in a licenced vehicle – 5 Points

003794 – 7 Points

Incident: On the 23rd of January 2021 driver was seen by a Woking Councillor carrying out an illegal 
U-Turn at Vic Way Junction - resulting in driver almost driving into oncoming traffic.

Offence: Poor or dangerous driving – 7 points

004207 – 4 Points

Incident: Following a complaint from a hackney driver, on the 28 February 2021, CCTV showed this 
driver in his car in the disabled bay outside Galaxy for over fifteen minutes. The passengers he ended 
up taking were not ones who had already booked (i.e. he wasn’t waiting for them) as when 
approached he directed them to book in at Galaxy Cars.

Offence: Waiting in a disabled bay for extended periods – 4 Points

003785 – 6 Points

Incident: Fare paying passenger contacted Surrey Police after the driver of their hired vehicle was 
having a discussion about giving permission to kill a family member, which caused serious distress to 
the passenger and an ensuing police investigation.

Page 17



Offence: Failing to behave in a civil and orderly manner being verbally abusive or aggressive to any 
member of public or driver, or bringing the trade into disrepute – this is an offence that has a 
maximum points issue of 9, however following an investigation into the incident, and the 
information received from the Police in relation to this matter, and taking into consideration the 
driver already had accrued 5 Points for smoking in his vehicle, it was decided to give him 6 points, 
which would take him up to 11 and as such any further incident would result in a sub-committee 
hearing. 

003248 – 63 Points

Incident: It was discovered that the driver had provided regular documentation over four years 
stating he was residing in Woking when he was not, through his own admission he had lied on at 
least seven official
[...]
category). 

Page 20


	Agenda
	5. Review of Points Based System LIC22-002
	Appendix 1 - Points System Policy and Table
	Appendix 2 - Points Issued to date




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 8 March 2022

328

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 8 March 2022
Present:

Cllr R N Leach (Chairman)

Cllr M A Bridgeman
Cllr J Brown

Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr I Johnson
Cllr L M N Morales

Absent: Councillors M Ali, G W Elson and K Howard

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 5 October 2021 be approved and signed 
as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howard and Councillor Elson. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. REVIEW OF POINTS BASED SYSTEM LIC22-002 

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced this item and provided an overview of the penalty 
points scheme, highlighting the history of the scheme, its purpose and the requirement to 
review the policy on an annual basis. It was noted that the policy has been used 16 times 
and that the department had been careful in its use given the impact the pandemic had on 
the taxi driver trade. 

Following a question on the number of offences it was stated that whilst comparative data 
was not available it was anticipated that when a new policy such as this is actioned there 



Licensing Committee 8 March 2022

329

are likely to be more offences in the first year and it is hoped that in successive years the 
number of offences would go down.

Members discussed the points allocation, focusing in particular on one case where the 
points allocated did not, in the view of Members, match the gravity of the offence. The 
Senior Licensing Officer stated that when the policy was developed this was not an offence 
that was envisaged and that with the case in question additional action was taken by 
Surrey County Council and that this combined with the personal circumstances of the 
driver led to the 6 points being allocated on this occasion. Another case was highlighted 
where Members did not consider that points were allocated in a manner which matched the 
nature of the offence and it was noted that with this case there was not sufficient evidence 
to apply more points. The range of points was discussed and it was noted that it was 
largely based on best practice from other local authorities. The level of awareness drivers 
have of the points scheme was discussed and it was stated that it is published on the 
website and in the handbook. Members discussed the potential for the points penalty for 
certain offences to be amended to be up to 12 points to give Officers the scope to take 
more severe action where appropriate and Officers said that they would take this action 
forward. The Committee discussed amending the wording of an offence and it was agreed 
that the wording would be amended and instead of the offence being listed as “Failing to 
behave in a civil and orderly manner being verbally abusive or aggressive to any member 
of public or driver, or bringing the trade into disrepute” it would instead be listed as “Failing 
to behave in a civil and orderly manner being verbally abusive or offensive to any member 
of public or driver, or bringing the trade into disrepute”. 

A discussion took place on cases where penalty point decisions had been amended on the 
advice of the Legal Department and it was noted that for the cases in question the 
decisions were varied  as they related to the renewal of taxi licences and the reminder 
letters had not been sent out to the drivers and therefore the allocation of points was not 
deemed to be appropriate. It was agreed that in future additional context would be provided 
where a decision had been varied on the advice of the Legal Department.

Councillor Harlow, the Portfolio Holder, stated that she was pleased that the Licensing 
Officers were issuing verbal warnings in the first instance and that she was glad to see that 
there were low levels of re-offending. Thanks were extended to Officers for their work. 

RESOLVED

That the Points Based System policy be amended with the following changes:

I. Replacing the word ‘aggressive’ with the word ‘offensive’ for the offence 
originally listed as “Failing to behave in a civil and orderly manner being verbally 
abusive or aggressive to any member of public or driver, or bringing the trade 
into disrepute’.

II. Increasing the points allocation for offences relating to school transport vehicles 
from 6 points to a maximum of 12 points.



Licensing Committee 8 March 2022

330

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.45 pm

Chairman: Date:


